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TERMS & CONDITIONS 

 

The conditions of all books has been discribed; all items are guaranteed to be 

complete unless otherwise stated. 

 

On request we provide complete and detailed descriptions.  

 

Each book is supplied with Export License. Indeed all the works have been exami-

ned and their export approved by Superintendence for Book collections of Pie-

monte (Soprintendenza ai Beni librari del Piemonte). 

 

All prices are in £ Pound, nett (VAT included - Margin Scheme) and do not inclu-

de postage and packing.  

Invoices will be rendered in û Euro. 
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1. 

ALBERTUS MAGNUS (c. 1220-1280) 

Liber Methauorum (De Meteoris). 

(Venice, Reynaldus de Novimagio, 24 May 1488). 

Folio (309 x 198mm). 

£ 22,600 

Modern vellum. 98 leaves, double column, 56 

lines, woodcut text illustrations. 

FIRST EDITION of this exceptional dissertation 

that Albertus Magnus wrote on comets after the 

1240 comet in Saxony, which he observed. Small 

wormholes in first (repaired) and final quires, 

some light spotting, small stain at extreme 

foremargin repaired in several leaves, final leaf 

expertly repaired, a1.6 rehanged otherwise good 

condition. No copy recorded at auction in over 

40 years. 

Provenance: early substantive annotations in at 

least two Italian hands. 

Klebs 20.1; Goff A 277; BMC, V 258 

2.  

ALBERTUS MAGNUS (c. 1220-1280) 

De Coelo et Mundo. 

(Bound with:) De generatione et corruptione.   

Venice, J. And G. de Gregoriis, 1495. 

Two works bound in 1 vol. (303 x 206 mm) 

£ 5,000 

Modern parchment boards (new endpapers).  

1) 74 leaves, double column, 65 lines and 

headline. Types: 106 G.;75 G. 3 woodcut 

diagrams. 2) 24 leaves, double column, 65 lines 

and headline. Types: 106 G.;75 G. 

Faint waterstaining, a little stronger towards the 

end, small wormhole in upper inner margin of 

first 16 leaves of the first work; dampstaining in 

the lower margin at end of the second work. 

FIRST EDITION of the second work, second 

edition of the first work. òTwo important works of 

by one of the most famous precursor of the 

modern scienceó.  

Klebs 15.2 / 16.1; HC (Add) 512 and 517 

3.  

ALDROVANDI, Ulisse (1522-1607) 

Musaeum metallicum in libros IIII 

distributum. 

Bologna, G. Battista Ferroni, 1648. 

Folio (354 x 237mm) 

£ 8,200 

Contemporary calf, lavishly stamped in blind.  

(4), 979, (13). Engraved title, numerous woodcut 

illustrations, some full-page, headpieces, 

ornamental initials.  

FIRST EDITION, volume XIII of his work. At the 

time of his death Aldrovandi had only published 

four folio volumes, leaving his other works to be 

completed by collaborators. òHis work as a 

teacher and as the author of volumes that 

constitute an irreplaceable cultural patrimony 

earns him a place among the fathers of modern 

scienceó (DSB). 

Light marginal worming at beginning and end, 

laminated repair along outer maring of final leaf, 

some light spotting, a few upper margins 

waterstained. 

Provenance: Count Nikolai Aleksandrovich 

Kushelov-Bezborodko - Neviani, Rome 1930. 

Nissen ZBI 75 

4.  

ALKEN, Charles (1785-1851). 

Alkenõs Sporting Scrap Book. Fifty Plates. 

London, Thomas Mc Lean, (1824). 

Obl. 4to (260 x 345mm). 

£ 750 

Contemporary half calf over decorated boards. 

50 engraved plates dated 1824 with original 

hand-colour in full. 

Very rare in oblong. A fine copy of an extremely 

scarce album by Henry Alken. Each print features 

a sporting tableau.Of Alken, Siltzer wrote, "It 

took but a short time for the leading art 

publishers of London to recognize his genius 

and to discover that they had 'struck a reef' of 

both artistic and financial value, and the well-

known firms of Thomas M'Lean, S. and J. Fuller, 

and Rudolph Ackermann were not slow to 

reaping full benefit. It appears that Alken himself 

occasionally engraved plates, and thus added to 

the facility of production." 

Plate 45 re-hinged, rubbed and restored. 

Siltzer, p. 71  
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7. 

BARBIER, G. (1882-1932) 

Personnages de comédie. Texte par Albert 

Flamant. Graveures sur bois de 

Schmied. 

Paris, Chez Meynial, 1922. 

Folio (365 x 280mm). 

£ 10,800 

Half morocco over marbled plates by 

Graeuzevaualt. 12 full-page color plates of wood 

engravings by Schmied after Barbier and 

numerous decorations and letters. Limited 

Edition, number 124 of 150 copies signed by 

Barbier on limitation leaf.  

Very nice copy. 

5. 

[ANGLICUS, Robertus] 

Astrolabii quo primi mobilis motus 

deprehenduntur canones.  

(Venice, Paganinus de Paganinis, c. 1497-98). 

4to (202 x 153mm). 

£ 14,700 

Modern patterned boards with new endpapers, 

cloth chemise and slipcase. 30 

leaves, 36 lines. 62 woodcut illustrations and 

diagrams, initials. Rare FIRST COMPLETE AND 

ILLUSTRATED EDITION. One of the first books 

illustrating scientific equipment and certainly the 

first showing woodcuts of geodetic instruments. 

Browning and small rust-hole on title, a few 

leaves with small wormhole, a7 tipped-in onto 

inner margin of a8, inner margin of a8r 

reinforced with paper strip. Light waterstaining in 

upper margin, light browning, occasional 

marginal soiling.  

Provenance: Robert Honeyman IV. 

Klebs 119.1; Polain(B) 340; Bod-inc A-476; BMC, 

V 458; Goff A-1171. 

8. 

BARCKHAUSEN, Joannes (1666-1723) 

Elementa Chemiae. 

Leiden, Haak, 1718 

4to (200 x 152mm) 

£ 3,000 

Contemporary calf, red speckled edges 

(rebacked and recornered), modern box. 

(12), 520 (1) 521-532, (20). Title in red and black 

with engraved device, 24 engraved plates of 

which one folding and one printed black, 

engraved head-piece and woodcut initials. 

A reissue of Barckhausenõs Pyrosophia printed in 

1698: òa formal, systematic textbook that deals 

with the principles of chemistry, both theoretical 

and practical, and then attempts to demonstrate 

their applications to natural philosophy, 

medicine, metallurgy, and alchemyó (DSB I, p.451). 

Provenance: V.Med - unidentified bookplate by 

Constance Mary Pott. 

Caillet, 716; Duveen, 43; Ferguson, I 71. 

6. 

AVILA Y ZUNIGA, L. de (1490-1560). 

Commentarium de bello Germanico. 

Antverpiae, Jan Steelsius, 1550. 

8vo (157 x 98mm). 

£ 500 

Contemporary limp vellum, handwritten title on 

the spine. (8), 144 pp. with 3 folding maps (map 

of Germany, battles of Ingolstadt and Muhlberg) 

and 2 full-pages (view of Wittenberg and arms 

of Charles V). Second edition of the translation 

by Guillaume Van Male published the same year 

as the first Latin edition and the first Dutch 

translation, also by Steelsius. Work describing 

the wars of Charles V against the German 

Protestant princes in 1546 and 1547.  

Several handwritten note throughout the text.  

Provenance: Bibl. Luxheim (stamp on title page). 

Adams A-2341; BB I-116/117; Machiels A-1119; 

Soltesz A-831  
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11. 

BEAUMONT, Albanis (1753-1812). 

Travels from France to Italy through the 

Lepontine Alps. 

London, S. Hamilton, 1800. 

Large Folio (435 x 280mm). 

£ 1,700 

Contemporary half calf over marbled boards 

(rubbed, spine damaged). 

1 bl., printed title page, advertisment, content, 

(missing engraved titlepage), 218, 1 bl with 1 

engraved map, 1 townplan of Lyon and 25 

plates printed in brown. 

FIRST EDITION.  

"Primi¯re ®dition. Bel album, tr¯s rare et tr¯s 

recherché pour la qualité des 

illustrations" (Perret, 333). 

Plates browned and waterstains to the margins 

as usual for this edition, lacking the engraved 

title page.  

Pine-Coffin 800.2. Réan n. 73. ACL 27  

9. 

BARTISCH, Georg (1535-1607). 

OŲqaȉȊȍŮoȋȉeźia, das ist Augendienst. 

Dresden, Matthes Stöckel, 1583. 

Folio (298 x 185mm). 

£ 14,700 

Modern old style vellum (new endpapers). 

(28),274,(8). Title printed in red and black, large 

woodcut arms of Duke August of Saxony, fine 

full-page woodcut portrait of the author, 

numerous large woodcuts in the text, woodcuts 

with overlays on A5r (with 5 flaps) and B2v (with 

6 flaps), printerõs woodcut device at end. 

FIRST EDITION of the most comprehensive 

sixteenth-century tratise on eye surgery. Title 

with repairs (specially around the edges), several 

small repairs throughout, more at beginning and 

end, lightly browned as usual, last 8 leaves 

possibly refreshed. 

Provenance: Philip Enman, Altwilmsdorf, doctor - 

Joseph Henricus 1718 - A. Franceschetti, 

Lugano. Choulant-Frank p. 234; Garrison and 

Morton 5817; Heirs 369; Durling 479; Norman 

125; Waller 756;  Wellcome I, 697. 

12. 

BEAUSARD, Pierre (1536-1577) 

Annuli astronomici. 

Paris, Guillaume Cavallat, 1557. 

8vo (162 x 108mm) 

£ 2,000 

Reimbotage of vellum, manuscript title on spine 

and front cover (lacking ties, lightly soiled). 

(8), 159, 1 bl. Woodcut device on title, woodcut 

illustrations, headpieces, initials, eacht treatise 

with separate section title. 

Second edition of this collection of treatises on 

astronomy, edited by Pierre Beausard, professor 

of Mathematics at the University of Louvain. The 

work was first published in Antwerp in 1553. The 

authors include Gemma Frisius, Johann Dryande, 

Joannes Regiomontanus, de Latus Bonetus, 

Burkhard Mithob and Oronce Fine. 

Light waterstaining mainly at beginning, 

including title, very lightly browned and spotted. 

Provencance: Jesuit college in Passau or Padua - 

Donati Jannoti Biblioteck. 

10. 

BAUDELAIRE, Charles (1821-1867) 

Les Paradis artificiels. Opium et haschisch. 

Paris, Poulet-Malassis de Broise, 1860. 

12Á (186 x 122mm) 

£ 2,000 

Morocco gilt by Canape, triple gilt fillets on 

sides, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, gilt edges. 

Half-title, EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED with an engraved 

portrait of the author, title printed in red and 

black, woodcut heapieces. 

FIRST EDITION. In this work the author resumes 

his interest in drugs that he had first explored in 

1851 with òDu vin et du haschischó, an article 

published in Le Messager de lõAssembl®e. The 

work contains a translation of sections of 

Thomas De Quinceyõs Confession of an English 

Opium-Eater, accompanied by Baudelaireõs own 

searching analysis and condemnation drug. 

Large repair in lower margin of 1.4. 

Clouzot p. 27; Carteret, I p. 126 
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15. 

BIANCHINI, Francesco (1662-1729) 

Hesperi et posphori nova phaenomena 

sive observationes circa planetam veneris. 

Rome, Giovanni Maria Salvioni, 1728. 

Folio (443 x 293mm) 

£ 3,000 

Contemporary limp pasteboards (rebacked, 

lacking free endpapers, sides a little soiled), 

uncut. 

VIII, 92. Engraved frontespiece by Pozzi, title 

printed in red and black, 10 engraved plates, 

including 1 in mezzotint and 4 folding plates, 3 

illustrations, 1 in mezzotint, engraved 

headpieces and initials. 

FIRST EDITION of this important work, the first 

atlas to show the surface of Venus and to 

describe Venusõ rotation. Bianchini concluded 

that Venus completed one rotation on its axis in 

about 24 days and 8 hours. 

Title lightly spotted, light spotting throughout, a 

few light stains. 

Riccardi, I 132. 

13. 

BELLANTI, Lucio (d. 1499) 

De astrologica veritate liber quaestionum. 

Astrologiae defension contra Ioannem 

Picum Mirandulum. 

PIROVANO, Gabriele  

De astronomiae veritate dialogus. 

Basel, J. Parcus for J. Hervagius, 1554. 

3 parts in 1 vol. Folio (305 x 200mm) 

£ 3,000 

Old vellum from manuscript leaf, two manuscript 

titles on spines (spine repaired, spine and front 

cover both a little wormed, vellum on lower 

cover parlty renewed). 

(8), 302, 1 bl. Herwagenõs device on title and 

verso of final leaf, woodcut historiated and floral 

initials. 

Fourth edition. 

Light stains and creases to title, mainly marginal 

light browning, B3 with tear at margin. 

Provenance: D. Hieronymus of Candia. 

Houzeau and Lancaster 1716, VD 16 B 1592 

16. 

BIBLIA SACRA - HOLBEIN, Hans 

Biblia Utriusque Testamenti Iuxta Vulgatam 

Translationem. 

Lugduni, Hugonem à Porta, 1538 

(Colophon: Excudebant Lugduni Melchior 

et Gaspar Trechsel fratres, 1538). 

Folio (345 x 230mm) 

£ 4,300 

Contemporary blind-stamped leather binding, 

decorated with different kinds of tooling and 

rolls (carefully restored, missing clasps).  

(8), 569, (46), 1 bl. - *4, a8-z8, A8-M8, N6, AA8-

BB8, CC6. With 96 woodcut illustrations (of 

which 88 after designs by Hans Holbeins). 

Frontespiece, woodcuts and capital letters 

beautifully and CONTEMPORARY 

HANDCOLOURED. òThe most wonderful series 

of illustration to the Bible in existenceó (Hind, p. 

6). 

Restorations at the right edge of the first 20 

leaves (soiled, with wormtrack), text block slighlty 

browned throughout, some restorations at the 

indexõ pages. 

14. 

BENEDETTI, Giovanni Battista (1530-1590) 

De gnomonum umbrarumq[ue] solarium 

usu liber. 

Turin, heirs of Niccolo Bevilaqua, 1574. 

Folio (338 x 233mm) 

£ 3,000 

Contemporary vellum, manuscript spine label 

(crinkled and discoloured, old repairs to covers, 

section of spine lacking).  

1 bl., (12), 123, 1 bl. Woodcut arms (Emmanuel 

Philbert of Savoy) on title, woodcut diagrams 

and initials. 

FIRST EDITION of this worlk on ògnomons and 

solar shadowsó, described by Judith Field as òone 

of the clearest and most widely readó of the 

many 16th and 17th century texts on sundials. 

(Mathematics and Art in the Reinassance, OUP, 

1997, p. 187).  

Large marginal waterstain throughout, heavily 

inked erasure at foot of title, a few leaves 

browned, light cockling. 
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